expense of properly conducting the office of county assessor. Expenditures may be made to hire experts on property values for necessary periods, to transport experts and other employees from place to place in the county to perform their duties, and to meet any other expense reasonably and directly tending to procure a fair and true assessment of property within Blue Earth county. All expenditures shall be made under the supervision of, and with the consent of, the county assessor.

Sec. 3. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the offices of town, village, and city assessors, their deputies and assistants, in the individual towns, villages, and cities in the county of Blue Earth approving this act, shall terminate upon this act's approval by each particular town, village or city. The duties of those town, village, and city assessors, their deputies and assistants, shall thereafter be performed by the county assessor and his deputies, assistants and employees.

Sec. 4. This act shall be effective for the county of Blue Earth when approved by the board of county commissioners and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. This act shall be effective individually for each one of the towns of Beauford, Butternut Valley, Cambria, Ceresco, Danville, Decoria, Garden City, Jamestown, Judson, LeRoy, Lime, Lincoln, Lyra, McPherson, Mankato, Mapleton, Medo, Pleasant Mound, Rapidan, Shelby, South Bend, Sterling and Vernon Center upon its approval by its town board of supervisors and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. This act shall be effective individually for each one of the cities and villages of Amboy, Eagle Lake, Good Thunder, Lake Crystal, Madison Lake, Mankato, Mapleton, Pemberton, St. Clair, Skyline and Vernon Center upon its approval by its governing body and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 22, 1967.

## CHAPTER 107-H. F. No. 844

[Not Coded]

An act providing for an annual levy for parks, playgrounds, recreational facilities, and a recreational program for the city of South Saint Paul; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 83, Section 1; and providing for a referendum thereon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-

Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 83, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. South St. Paul, city of; recreation program. The council of the city of South Saint Paul, notwithstanding a maximum annual levy in its home rule charter, may levy not to exceed 1.5  $4\frac{1}{2}$  mills annually in addition to said 20 mills, for the purpose of developing, operating and maintaining its parks and playgrounds and providing other recreational facilities and a recreational program. All moneys derived from any such additional levy shall be used only for the purposes as herein provided.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the electors voting on the question at a special election, the city primary election, or at the city general election as determined by the city council and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. The city council may submit the approval of this act to the voters at a city primary or city general election or it may call a special city election on the question. If a special election is called, it shall be conducted in all respects as regular city general elections. The question shall be stated on the ballot as follows:

"Shall the 1967 legislative act authorizing a 4½ mill levy for parks, playgrounds, recreational facilities and recreational program purposes be approved?

Yes\_\_\_\_\_" No\_\_\_\_\_"

Approved March 22, 1967.

## CHAPTER 108-H. F. No. 936

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of New Hope to refund temporary improvement bonds issued in 1966 and 1967 and issue refunding temporary improvement bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. New Hope, village of; refunding bonds. The village of New Hope is hereby authorized to issue refunding temporary improvement bonds for the purpose of paying and refunding at maturity, the principal amount of any of its temporary improvement bonds issued during the years 1966 and 1967 in accordance with Min-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout-